NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)
For the year ended 30 September 2018

24	 Controlling party

There was no overall controlling shareholder.

25	 Cash generated from operations

2018
£

2017
£

Profit for the year after tax 1,245,634 1,591,978

Adjustments for:

Taxation (credited)/charged (356,199) 140,795

Finance costs 139,581 146,766

Income from participating interests (163,331) (128,953)

Interest receivable (3,752) (28,766)

Movement on revaluation of investments (353,043) (209,834)

Loss on disposal of investment property 225,399 459,477

Change in fair value of interest rate swap 154,479 -

Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 44,718 38,307

Movement on revaluation of investment properties (529,095) (1,310,904)

Movements in working capital:

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 74,454 (402,466)

(Decrease) in creditors (138,484) (194,146)

Cash generated from operations 340,361 102,254

70

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 / 2018

26	 Prior period adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet

At 30 September 2017

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £

Provisions for liabilities

Deferred tax - (125,407) (125,407)

Capital and reserves

Revaluation reserve 5,840,717 (125,407) 5,715,310

Changes to the profit and loss account

Period ended 30 September 2017

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £

Movement on revaluation of investments - 209,834 209,834

Movement on unrealised surplus on revaluation of properties - 962,349 962,349

Currency translation differences - (34,649) 34,649

Taxation (15,388) (125,407) (140,795)

Profit for the financial period 579,851 1,012,127 1,591,978

Prior year adjustments were required to be included in the accounts for the following reasons:

To restate the reporting treatment of gains on the revaluation of properties and investments. In the prior year these had
been recognised as “other comprehensive income”. FRS 102, the new accounting standard introduced in 2016, requires
all revaluation gains and losses on properties and investments to be reported in the Statement of Comprehensive
Income as an integral element of the results of the company.

To restate the disclosure of the deferred tax liability on the revaluation of the investment properties, which FRS 102